

No. 23-719

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

NORMA ANDERSON ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Colorado Supreme Court**

**BRIEF FOR SENATOR STEVE DAINES &
NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL
COMMITTEE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO

JOHN M. GORE

Counsel of Record

E. STEWART CROSLAND

HASHIM M. MOOPAN

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 879-3939

jmgore@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. THE COLORADO SUPREME COURT ERRED BY MODIFYING THE QUALIFICATIONS FOR THE OFFICE OF PRESIDENT..... | 5 |
| A. The Constitution Prohibits States From Altering The Qualifications For The Office Of President..... | 5 |
| B. Section 3 Imposes A Qualification On Holding Office, Not Running For Office..... | 7 |
| C. The Colorado Supreme Court Improperly Altered Section 3 And The Qualifications For The Office Of President..... | 12 |
| D. The Colorado Supreme Court Misconstrued The Constitution And This Court’s Precedents | 16 |
| II. THE COLORADO SUPREME COURT VIOLATED THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|-----------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)..... | 24 |
| <i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , No. 23SA300, 2023 WL 8770111 (Colo. Dec. 19, 2023)..... | 12, 14–18, 22, 23, 25 |
| <i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... | 24 |
| <i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)..... | 21, 22, 23, 25 |
| <i>Democratic Party of U.S. v. Wis. ex rel La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)..... | 20, 22 |
| <i>Grove v. Simon</i> , No. A23-1354, 2023 WL 7392541 (Minn. Nov. 8, 2023) | 23 |
| <i>Hassan v. Colorado</i> , 495 F. App’x 947 (10th Cir. 2012)..... | 19, 24 |
| <i>Lindsay v. Bowen</i> , 750 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 19 |
| <i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)..... | 9 |
| <i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)..... | 7, 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------------------|
| <i>Schaefer v. Townsend</i> , 215 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2000)..... | 3, 9, 13 |
| <i>Socialist Workers Party of Ill. v. Ogilvie</i> , 357 F. Supp. 109 (N.D. Ill. 1972)..... | 19 |
| <i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)..... | 22, 24 |
| <i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)..... | 3, 9, 13 |
| <i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)..... | 25 |
| <i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)..... | 3, 5–7, 13, 14, 16–18, 20 |
| <i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)..... | 5 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES | |
| U.S. Const. amend. I | 4, 20–24 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XII | 6 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3 | 2, 3, 4, 7–20, 24, 25 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XX..... | 3, 9, 11, 12, 15, 18 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 2 | 8, 13 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl.3 | 8, 13 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl.2 | 8 |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl.1..... | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|-------------------|
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 5..... | 9, 11, 13, 19, 24 |
| 3 U.S.C. § 15 | 15 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30101 | 1 |
| Act of June 6, 1898, ch. 389, 30 Stat. 432 (1898)..... | 12 |
| Act of May 22, 1872, ch. 193, 17 Stat. 142 (1872)..... | 12 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Cong. Globe, 40 Cong., 3 Sess., 13-14 (Dec. 7, 1868)..... | 10 |
| Cong. Globe, 40 Cong., 3 Sess., 120-121 (Dec. 17, 1868)..... | 10 |
| Cong. Globe, 40 Cong., 2 Sess., 4499 (July 25, 1868)..... | 10 |
| G. McCrary, American Law of Elections (4th ed. 1897)..... | 13 |
| 1 Story § 627 | 5, 6 |
| The White House, President Joe Biden..... | 9 |
